

Uldaho Law

Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs

6-11-2018

Keller v. Ameritel Inns, Inc. Respondent's Brief 2 Dckt. 45555

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs

Recommended Citation

"Keller v. Ameritel Inns, Inc. Respondent's Brief 2 Dckt. 45555" (2018). *Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All*. 7269.

https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs/7269

This Court Document is brought to you for free and open access by the Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs at Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law. It has been accepted for inclusion in Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All by an authorized administrator of Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law. For more information, please contact annablaine@uidaho.edu.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

MEGAN D. KELLER

Claimant/Respondent,

vs.

AMERITEL INNS, INC. d/b/a
HAMPTON INN AND SUITES

Employer/Appellant,

and

IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,

Respondent.

SUPREME COURT NO. 45555

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT
IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

ON APPEAL FROM THE INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION
STATE OF IDAHO
THOMAS E. LIMBAUGH, CHAIRMAN

IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

BY: LAWRENCE G. WASDEN
ATTORNEY GENERAL
Doug Werth, ISBN 3660
Deputy Attorney General
Idaho Department of Labor
317 W. Main Street
Boise, Idaho 83735

ATTORNEY FOR CLAIMANT
Alexander K. Grad, ISBN 10122
Lovotti & Grad PLLC
900 N. Cole Rd.
Boise, Idaho 83704

ATTORNEY FOR EMPLOYER
Cory J. Rippee, ISBN 6803
Eberle, Berlin, Kading, Turnbow &
McKlveen, Chtd.
PO Box 1368
Boise, Idaho 83701

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. Nature of the Case	1
B. Course of the Proceedings	1
C. Statement of Facts	2
ISSUES ON APPEAL	6
I. Does substantial competent evidence support the Commission’s findings that Keller was discharged by Ameritel, and that Ameritel failed to prove it discharged Keller for misconduct in connection with employment?	
II. Should the Department be awarded its reasonable attorney fees and costs on appeal pursuant to I.C. § 12-117(1) and I.A.R. 41?	
ARGUMENT	7
I. Substantial Competent Evidence Supports the Commission’s Findings that Keller Was Discharged By Ameritel, and that Ameritel Failed to Prove Keller Was Discharged for Misconduct in Connection with Employment	7
A. Standard of Review	7
B. Substantial Competent Evidence Supports the Commission’s Finding That Keller Was Discharged By Ameritel	8
C. Substantial Competent Evidence Supports the Commission’s Finding That Ameritel Failed to Prove It Discharged Keller For Misconduct In Connection With Employment	12
1. Ameritel failed to prove misconduct based upon a deliberate violation of its reasonable rules	14

2.	Ameritel failed to prove misconduct based upon a disregard of a standard of behavior that it had a right to expect of its employees.....	17
3.	Ameritel failed to prove misconduct based upon a willful, intentional disregard of its interest	20
II.	Attorney Fees and Costs Should Be Awarded to the Department Under I.C. § 12-117(1) and I.A.R. 41 Because Ameritel's Appeal Has No Reasonable Basis in Law or Fact.....	21
	CONCLUSION.....	22
	CERTIFICATE OF MAILING.....	24

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Adams v. Aspen Water, Inc.</u> , 150 Idaho 408, 247 P.3d 635, 640 (2011).....	13, 17-18, 20
<u>Bell v. Idaho Dept. of Labor</u> , 157 Idaho 744, 339 P.3d 1148, 1150-1151 (2014).....	7-8
<u>Folks v. Moscow School District No. 281</u> , 129 Idaho 833, 933 P.2d 642, 645 (1997).....	7
<u>Hart v. Deary High School</u> , 126 Idaho 550, 887 P.2d 1057, 1059 (1994).....	8-9, 11
<u>Hughen v. Highland Estates</u> , 137 Idaho 349, 48 P.3d 1238, 1240 (2002).....	8
<u>Jenkins v. Agri-Lines Corp.</u> , 11 Idaho 549, P.2d 47 (1979).....	15
<u>Johns v. S. H. Kress & Co.</u> , 78 Idaho 544, 307 P.2d 217, 219 (1957).....	14
<u>Johnson v. Idaho Cent. Credit Union</u> , 127 Idaho 867, 908 P.2d 560, 562 (1995).....	8-9, 12-13
<u>Locker v. How Soel, Inc.</u> , 151 Idaho 696, 263 P.3d 750 (2011).....	7, 12, 22
<u>Parker v. St. Maries Plywood</u> , 101 Idaho 415, 614 P.2d 955, 957 (1980).....	8
<u>Taylor v. Burley Care Center</u> , 121 Idaho 792, 828 P.2d 821, 825 (1991).....	9
<u>Totorica v. Western Equipment Co.</u> , 88 Idaho 534, 401 P.2d 817 (1965).....	9
<u>Rule Steel Tanks, Inc. v. Idaho Dept. of Labor</u> , 115 Idaho 812, 317 P.2d 709, 716 (2013).....	22

Constitutional Provisions, Statutes and Court Rules

Idaho Constitution, Article V, § 9..... 7, 22-23

I.C. § 12-117(1) 21-23

I.C. § 72-732(1) 7

I.C. § 72-1366(5) 8, 13

2012 Idaho Sess. Laws Ch. 149, p.419 21-22

I.A.R. 41..... 22-23

Administrative Rules

IDAPA 09.01.30.275.01..... 8, 13

IDAPA 09.01.30.275.02..... 13-14, 16, 17, 20
